

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2044
TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.08.2023


FORMALIZATION PROJECT FOR THE MSMEs


2044.    DR. AMAR PATNAIK:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has State-wise data on the number of informal enterprises belonging to the MSME segment for the last five years;

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether Government has launched a Formalization Project for including eight lakh informal micro- enterprises; and

(d) the details and provisional measures of the project?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

    (SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)

(a) & (b): As per the 73rd round of National Sample Survey on “Unincorporated non-agricultural Enterprises (excluding construction)”, conducted by National Sample Survey Office (NSSO), Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation, during July 2015 to June 2016, the total number of MSMEs in the country was 633.48 lakh. The State-wise number of estimated “Unincorporated non-agricultural Enterprises (excluding construction)” is given at Annexure.

(c)& (d): Government has launched Udyam Assist Platform(UAP) under MSME Formalization Project on 11.01.2023 to bring Informal Micro Enterprises (IMEs) under the formal ambit for availing benefits under Priority Sector Lending. Till 03.08.2023, a total of 35 lakhs of IMEs have been on-boarded on UAP.
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Annexure


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Un-Starred Question No. 2044 due for answer on 07.08.2023


Name of the State/UTs Estimated No. of Unincorporated non-agricultural
Eneterpises (excluding construction) as per 73rd round
of National Sample Survey (during July 2015 to June
2016).

Andhra Pradesh 33,85,654
Arunachal Pradesh 22,739
Assam 12,13,517
Bihar 34,45,106
Chhattisgarh 8,48,136
Delhi  9,35,937
Goa 70,259
Gujarat 33,13,838
Haryana 9,69,955
Himachal Pradesh 3,91,961
Jammu & Kashmir 7,08,897
Jharkhand 15,87,809
Karnataka 38,32,023
Kerala 23,75,834
Madhya Pradesh 26,72,566
Maharashtra 47,76,249
Manipur 1,80,091
Meghalaya 1,12,188
Mizoram 34,932
Nagaland 91,163
Odisha 19,84,258
Punjab 14,64,942
Rajasthan 26,85,863
Sikkim 26,099
Tamil Nadu 49,46,098
Telangana 26,03,163
Tripura 2,10,832
Uttar Pradesh 89,90,556
Uttarakhand 4,16,416
West Bengal 88,53,556
Andaman & Nicobar Island 19,207
Chandigarh 56,455
Dadra Nagar Haveli 15,586
Daman & Diu 7,715
Lakshadweep 1,874
Puducherry 95,843

Total 6,33,47,317

